

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

Misc. No. 2, September Term, 2024
SCM-MISC-0002-2024

THE KEY SCHOOL, INCORPORATED, et al.
Appellants

v.

VALERIE BUNKER,
Appellee

*CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Civil Case Number 1:23-cv-02662-MJM
(The Honorable Matthew J. Maddox)*

Misc. No. 10, September Term, 2024
SCM-REG-0002-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY
Appellant

v.

JOHN DOE,
Appellee

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI from the
Circuit Court for Harford County,
Civil Case Number C-12-CV-23-767
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman)*

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Sean L. Gugerty
AIS # 1512150280
Jeffrey H. Hines
AIS # 8512010275
Goodell, DeVries, Leech & Dann, LLP
One South Street, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: (410) 783-4000
Fax: (410) 783-4040
sgugerty@gdldlaw.com
jjh@gdldlaw.com

***Attorneys for Appellant,
The Key School, Incorporated, et al.***

Edmund J. O'Meally
AIS # 8501180003
Andrew G. Scott
AIS # 0712120247
Adam E. Konstas
AIS # 1312180106
PESSIN KATZ LAW, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road
Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204
Telephone: (410) 938-8800
Fax: (667) 275-3056
eomeally@pklaw.com
ascott@pklaw.com
akonstas@pklaw.com

***Attorneys for Appellant,
Board of Education of Harford County***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
I. The Defendants/Appellants.....	4
A. Key Defendants.....	4
B. The Board	4
II. Factual Allegations	5
A. Allegations against Key Defendants.....	5
B. Allegations against the Board.....	5
III. Legislative History.....	6
A. Limitations for claims of child sexual abuse before 2003.....	6
B. 2003-2016: The Legislature expands the limitations period prospectively but refuses to revive time-barred claims	7
C. 2017: The Legislature strikes a balance between the rights of plaintiffs and non-perpetrator defendants	8
1. The text of the 2017 law explicitly extends the limitations period prospectively—and enacts a new statute of repose for non-perpetrator defendants.....	8

2. The legislative record of the 2017 law confirms that the Legislature knowingly enacted a statute of repose	10
D. 2019-2021: The Legislature declines to eliminate the statute of limitations and the statute of repose.....	13
E. 2023: In the CVA, the Legislature retroactively repealed the statute of limitations and statute of repose	15
IV. Proceedings Below	17
A. Bunker v. Key School, Inc., et al.....	17
B. John Doe v. Board of Education of Harford County	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The CVA’s revival of claims subjection to the 2017 statute of repose impermissibly abrogates School Defendants’ vested right to be free from those claims.....	21
A. Maryland law draws a clear distinction between statutes of limitations and statutes of repose.....	21
B. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) is a statute of repose	23
1. The plain text of the 2017 law makes CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) a statute of repose	23
2. The legislative history of the 2017 law confirms the knowing and intentional enactment of a statute of repose	29
3. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) contains features associated with other statutes of repose.....	32

a. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) imposes an “absolute bar” to suit.....	33
b. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) runs from an event unrelated to Plaintiffs’ injuries	34
c. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) shelters non-perpetrator defendants from an action after a certain period.....	36
d. CJ § 5-117(d) (West 2017) reflects a legislative balance of the respective rights of potential plaintiffs and institutional defendants	36
e. Post-Repose accrual is not a requirement of statutes of repose.....	38
C. Because the 2017 statute creates repose, the CVA’s retroactive abrogation of it is unconstitutional.....	39
1. The 2017 statute of repose granted School Defendants a substantive right to be free forever from liability for Plaintiffs’ claims, a right that vested when the statutory period expired.....	39
2. The Maryland Constitution does not permit the CVA’s revocation of School Defendants’ substantive, vested rights under the 2017 statute of repose	40
3. Courts applying the same vested-rights approach as Maryland’s have consistently held that the retroactive abrogation of a statute of repose violates due process.....	45
Courts holding unconstitutional the retroactive revival of claims for childhood sexual abuse when subject to a statute of repose	46
Courts holding unconstitutional the retroactive revival of claims in other contexts when subject to a statute of repose	48

II. The Maryland Constitution precludes the revival of claims barred by the statute of limitations	53
III. The CVA’s revival of Plaintiffs’ claims cannot be saved by reliance on presumptions or interpretative canons	58
IV. Plaintiffs’ claims are not subject to tolling.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	63
RULE 8-504(a)(8) STATEMENT OF FONTS	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64
TEXT OF RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim</i> , 376 Md. 276 (2003)	42-44
<i>Alston v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 376 (Neb. 2007)	60
<i>Anderson v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 759 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 427 Md. 99 (2012)	passim
<i>Bacon v. Arey</i> , 203 Md. App. 606 (2012)	60
<i>Beauchamp v. Somerset Cty. Sanitary Com.</i> , 256 Md. 541 (1970)	58
<i>Bernie v. Blue Cloud Abbey</i> , 821 N.W.2d 224 (S.D. 2012)	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Sec’y of Personnel</i> , 317 Md. 34 (1989)	20
<i>Blackstone v. Sharma</i> , 461 Md. 87 (2018)	29
<i>Blondell v. Balt. City Police Dep’t</i> , 341 Md. 680 (1996)	24
<i>Carven v. Hickman</i> , 135 Md. App. 645 (2000) <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Hickman v. Carven</i> , 366 Md. 362 (2001)	38-39
<i>Caviness v. DeRand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>City of Warren v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 156 A.3d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	51-52,56
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	59
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 485 Md. 674 (2023)	45
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 383 Md. 684 (2004)	25
<i>Colony Hill Condo. I Asso. v. Colony Co.</i> , 320 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984)	49-50
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Wash.</i> , 114 Md. App. 169 (1997)	60
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005)	56-57

<i>Doe v. Popravak</i> , 421 P.3d 760 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017).....	47
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687 (2011)	passim
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002)	passim
<i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 232 Md. App. 602 (2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 458 Md. 206 (2018).....	45
<i>Ellis v. McKenzie</i> , 457 Md. 323 (2018).....	42
<i>Elsberry v. Stanley Martin Cos.</i> , 482 Md. 159 (2022)	26
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Acosta</i> , 612 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1992).....	49,56
<i>First United Methodist Church v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989).....	21-22
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995)	56
<i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991).....	51,56
<i>Green v. Karol</i> , 344 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1976).....	56
<i>Hagerstown Elderly Assocs. L.P. v. Hagerstown Elderly Bldg. Assocs. LP, et. al.</i> , 368 Md. 351 (2002).....	37
<i>Harding v. K.C. Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992)	48,57
<i>Herd v. State</i> , 125 Md. App. 77 (1999).....	32
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 2011)	46
<i>In re Walker</i> , 473 Md. 68 (2021).....	20
<i>Jericho v. Liggett Spring & Axle Co.</i> , 106 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. 1954)	52
<i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992)	56
<i>Junek v. St. Mary's Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 464 Md. 350 (2019)	24
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996).....	56-57
<i>Koshsko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007)	58
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000)	42,54

<i>M.E.H. v. L.H.</i> , 685 N.E.2d 335 (Ill. 1997)	47,56-57
<i>MacBride v. Pishvaian</i> , 402 Md. 572 (2007)	60
<i>Maycock v. Gravely Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 330 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	56
<i>Mayor of Ocean City v. Comm’rs of Worcester Cty.</i> , 475 Md. 306 (2021).....	20-21
<i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , 892 S.E.2d 460 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023)	50,57
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020).....	57
<i>Muskin v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 422 Md. 544 (2011).....	42,58
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 467 Md. 713 (2020).....	22,24
<i>Powell v. Md. Dep’t of Health</i> , 455 Md. 520 (2017)	21
<i>Rawlings v. Rawlings</i> , 362 Md. 535 (2001)	42,54
<i>Rice v. University of Maryland Medical System Corporation</i> , 186 Md. App. 551 (2009).....	55-56
<i>S. States Chem. v. Tampa Tank & Welding, Inc.</i> , 888 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. 2023)	40,49,57
<i>Schappelle v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Washington,</i> <i>a Corporation Sole, et al.</i> Case No. C-15-CV-23-003696 (Montgomery Cty. Cir. Ct. April 1, 2024)	passim
<i>SEPTA v. Orrstown Fin. Servs.</i> , 12 F.4th 337 (3rd Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Shadburne-Vinton v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</i> , 60 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Spiegel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 480 Md. 631 (2022)	29
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 437 Md. 191 (2014).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Barrow v. Bladow</i> , 521 N.W.2d 141 (S.D. 1994).....	56-57
<i>SVF Riva Annapolis LLC v. Gilroy</i> , 459 Md. 632 (2018).....	22,37

<i>Taylor v. Mandel</i> , 402 Md. 109 (2007)	25
<i>Thompson v. Killary</i> , 683 S.W.3d 641 (Ky. 2024)	56-57
<i>Walker v. Miller Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 591 So. 2d 242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	48-49
<i>Walzer v. Osborne</i> , 395 Md. 563 (2006).....	55
<i>Warfield v. State</i> , 315 Md. 474 (1989).....	32
<i>Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n v. Pride Homes, Inc.</i> , 291 Md. 537 (1981).....	25
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Md. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 439 Md. 262 (2014)	59
<i>Webber v. State</i> , 320 Md. 238 (1990).....	32
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....	56
<i>Willowbrook Apartment Assocs. LLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D. Md. 2021)	45
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014)	34

Statutes

Maryland Statutes

2003 Md. Laws ch. 360	7-8
2017 Md. Laws ch. 12	passim
2017 Md. Laws ch. 656	passim
2023 Md. Laws ch. 5	passim
2023 Md. Laws ch. 6	15-17
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101	6,53
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-108	37-38,44

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-109	35
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (West 2003)	passim
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (West 2017)	passim
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-119	55
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-201	6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-518	6
Maryland Code Ann., Education Article § 3-6A-01.....	19
Maryland Code Ann., Education Article § 3-103	4
Maryland Code Ann., Education Article § 3-104	19
Maryland Code Ann., Education Article § 4-104	6

Statutes from Foreign Jurisdictions

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-114-203 (2012)	38
§ 95.031 Fla. Stat. (1985).....	48
§ 95.031 Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1988)	48
735 Ill. Compiled Stat. § 5/13-202.2(b) (1992).....	35,47
Kan. Stat. Ann. 60-515	48
Kan. Stat. Ann. 60-523	48
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-15 (2012).....	38
Official Code of Georgia Ann. § 9-3-51.....	49
77 Penn. Stat. §411	51

77 Penn. Stat. §414.....	51
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-10-25	36

Constitutional Provisions

Maryland Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const., Article III, Section 40	passim
Md. Const., Article VIII, Section 1.....	4
Md. Const., Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 24.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions from Foreign Jurisdictions

Neb. Const. art. I, § 3.....	51
Pa. Const. art. I, §11	52

Bills and Legislative History Materials

S.B. 68 (2003) (enacted as amended).....	7
First Reading, S.B. 68.....	7
H.B. 642 and S.B. 505 (2017) (enacted as amended) and H.B. 641 and S.B. 85 (unenacted).....	10-13,30-32
S. Jud. Proc. Comm. Hearing (Feb. 14, 2017)	11
Amendment, H.B. 642	10-11
Amendment, S.B. 505.....	11
Fiscal and Policy Note, S.B. 505	11-12,30-31
Floor Report, H.B. 642.....	12,30
Floor Report, S.B. 505.....	12,30
House Floor Statement, H.B. 642	12-13

Senate Floor Statement, H.B. 642	13
Discussion of certain amendments, S.B. 505	13,31-32
H.B. 687 (2019) (unenacted).....	13-14,33
Third Reading, H.B. 687.....	13-14
Letter from K. Rowe to Hon. K. Dumais (Mar. 16, 2019).....	14,33
S.B. 134 (2021) (unenacted)	14,33-34
S. Jud. Proc. Comm. Hearing, S.B. 134 (Feb. 2, 2021)	14
Letter from K. Rowe to Hon. W. Smith (June 23, 2021).....	14,33-34
S.B. 686 and H.B. 1 (enacted as amended)	16-17,44-45
Letter from A.G. Brown to Hon. W. Smith (Feb. 22, 2023)	16-17,44-45

Other Authorities

1801 First Inaugural Address	61
<i>2023 Maryland Public School Report Card</i>	4-5
Maryland Department of Legislative Services, Legislative Drafting Manual 2011 (2010)	25
Nonpublic Schools Enrollment, State of Maryland, September 30, 2022 compiled by the Maryland State Department of Education.....	4
